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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 4th March, 1994
13th Phalguna, 1915 (Saka)

The house met at eleven of the clock Mr.
Chairman in the Chair®
OBITUARY REFERENCE

MR. CHAIRMAN : Hon. Members, I refer with profound sorrow fo the passing away of Shri Kishan Lal Sharma, a former Member of the Rajya Sabha oa the 3rd Marcly, 1994.

Shri Sharma was born at Nathdwara in Rajasthan in 1912. An agriculturist by vocation, Shri Sharma also participated actively in the freedom struggle and underwent imprisonment.

As a social worker, Shri Sharma was connected with welfare activities to secure justic®
for the weaker sections.

Shri Sharma commenced his legislative career. when he became a Member of the Rajasthan State Assembly in 1957. He was elected again to that Assembly in 1967. Shri Sharma represented the State of Rajasthan in this House from April 1974 to April 1980.

In the passing away of Shri Sharma the country has lost a veteran freedom fighter social worker and parliamentarian.

We deeply mourn the passing away of Shr, Kishan Lal Sharma.

1 request Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the departed.

(Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Secretary-General will convey to the members of the bereaved family our sense. of profound sorrow and deep sympathy.
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

FAA | I TS : a1 Ifoy, aodr-
F& qfeq ... (s@&aee) Sir, how much time will she take ?

MR. CHAIRMAN :I have allowed her because she is mentioning some concrete instances. Anyway, will you conclude ?

A A AFEAA: 0 GA AFTE
T 2% &ifste | g wE|a ®T SAFTEd
€1 & gl aar g fr T aom

7 fas soqr geAr agdr g v o S
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. . {zazeA) |
MR. CHAIRMAN : Please conclude now.
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{4 MARCH 1994}

to Questions -~ 6
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~h ﬁ)

sftasir feg s & wax Wt 3w &
i g sraeiar, Faw oy 4% sufon
71 5 =it difeaa aa & ofr rad s
F 93 AT AT W AT WY ¥g A&
gHEar § % S o Owh SEvee 1 SO
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Farg #7 faowr § gw swT fa=iy &3 )

SHRI M.A. BABY : In the contcxt of errors in some books published by the N.C.E.R.T., Sir, with yvour permission, I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister to certain issues related to the same topic but in a wider angle. We understand that there is so much of fundamentalist and communalist propaganda going on in our country. 1 came to know about certain references in some texts books published by the N.C.E.R.T. in which, while referring to different religions, it is Stated that Rahim goes to a masjid, Ram goes to a temple. John goes to a church. Like that, there is some reference in a particular book.
Sir, I would like to appeal that this portion should be thoroughly modified.

[RATYA SABHA]

fo Questions 8

AN HON. M;:MBER Plcasc ask a quastion.

SHRI M.A. BABY : This portion should be thoroughly modified. T would like to know from the Minister whether a serious attempt would be made to study the contents of the book from secular viewpoint. For example, Rahim can go to a temple. - Similarly, Ram also can go to a masjid. Sir, there are people like me who like to 2o to all places of worship-There are people iike us who profess religion as human religion. so, it should not be that Rahim should have faith only in Tslam and Ram should have faith only in Hindusm and things like that. Thercfore, when we teach religion, a secularist anproach . should be given. People, especially children, should be made to understand that it is not nccessary that one should bclieve only in a particulary religion. So, a thorough examinaiion og text-books should be done. When religion is taught, it should be taught in the spirit of secularism and with a scienlific temper. Sir, I remember that while dedicating the Bhakra-Nangal Dam to the nation, Pandit Nehru referred to the Dam as the temple of modern India. So, this’should be the attitude in the modern age. I-would like to know from th©
hon. Minister whciher a thorougi appraisal o the text-books, especially in the context of the problems thai our socicty is facing, would be undertaken by the Government.

MR. CHAIRNMAN : Unfortunately, the question is abowut factual mistakes, not ideological mistakes.

SHRI ARJUN SINGH : Sir, mistake is a mistake, whether it is factual or ideological.

SHRI M.A. BABY : Arjun Singhji is the best Minister 1o answer this question.

SHRI ARJUN SINGH : I don’t think I am the best Minister to do anything.

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH : We consider him as the Best Minister.

SHRI ARJUN SINGH : 1 would like to draw the attcntion of the House to the fact that there is a code component which has been decided upon which includes India’s common cultural heritage, egalitarianism, democracy, secularism, equality of sex, protection of environment and inculcation of scientific temper
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All the books are produced with this background. This is the code which pervades all the publications. Now, the matter which hag been referred to by the hon. member is, 1 think, factual on one part and also it is open to the interpretation which you are giving.” I think we will have to see the balance. It should not be presumed that any action needs to be taken against somebody, if he goes to some otherplace of worship. If a Hindu wants to go to a temple or a church, I think, he is absolutely free to do so. There is nothing to suggest that he cannot do it and vice versa. Whether that should be included in the texts or whether that would be the right thing to do, I don’t know. So, it will have to be looked at from both angles. If what you saidl and what the inference you are drawing is being drawn from certain textbooks or any textbooks, it would certainly be looked into in a broader context.

sfwat dton awb: swaim S, ey
RIS RS 7 Fa (57 fF TrodoFosirzo
0 WY ESE aArfRF wrafgaar, §RaT, T90-
da, an-facdaa 7 dfier garaar #1 qear
FH ¥ fag g wrwfed sgEal 1 g3

FA ¥ ITew ¥ fog@) wdy §, «fea T

ug WA § f sfogrs srga § qeue: wfgwrat T IfEFT W7 AgT S g fEar wAr )
IAF FOHIE wrg 7Y {war war § wr aga
T AfT 9T SHEr Avw ATaT T 1 HWT-afq Y, ¥ afeform 75 3 me § faw
T |/ oft sifawax U oH ogosTTodlo T
forarat 7 stgfeai <t &, tafr safer =
a9 gew § & faar Srar &, e’ St
‘st J Sga B G R waT g1 ger-
gfs o, &4 3 e, 1988 FT TF ¥eA
CHo¥ToSoamTodT 3 qerwy & AT | fivar
qr | IR A Ag Tar £ aufas
M ® fFara & 63 sigfeal #7 v 51
T FT =atw arwfaa fFar o7 | wradT
HeATSY FIAT T YA FT FSE FT |
& FAT SHTLEAF R 2 33 7ea7q |, wlgawsiy
*T ST WY T FE a@rAT § ar 9«
ST Aiepfos tfoge frag § o «fy-

[4 MARCH 1994}

arT

to Questions 10

FTHY Y TEAFHT Y Yoy TATAT ATAT &) T TH-E) I SAATF Sfgeay avg #F wfar
F g9 | 2T FIE ST &, ATFT O e
&, “HErw ey ud wigErst #7 Soreas S’ 9ud sfgear ar€ #1 fO$ neeTwoa SeHT FY qFIY AT G i SfgwEn 7 weafass qoit & ©{ H a@T 9T & 1 X
Farar o7 5 a8 wa ) ATEIT FAAIT AT it & Fetea sifgewt g wgradr =
fiFe sradwa o9 ¥ 08 S@ € oW fraral ®, oY se Afgear € & dag ®
uF off I Al g | et F ST H wF
HIE srad § R ferarstt vgras &Y ararsh oY T farst wgras & afw feuiow &, A% Strad a1 qfesr § o wgegd O ST AT & Sirorrars {, dfwa Shir ar€ &
X TAoHToFoawTodio F¥ fFmal 4 a1
THoHToLouTLoEo H IWEW Iq U st faard oudY & °6A wfysrat & afvwr 5 @ ¥ § fr faarsh wgras & fag wfca faator 7 Straw famion 7 sigw gvrers o7 FV Hg AT FHT F (TF T &, 54
qEw &, (% fwarsht 1 sfag faar <8 fodt | W A F Yo forg gu &
Fw% foar S AIET WA A, SEHT /T S9v FA% UF foawr Tmarshy wvree F fwar
1w fararsiy /ErUs & At F fae
o o< ¥ far sirar €1

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have made your point. You don’t have to elaborate.

swar @ovaat @ St 5T 1 # agy dfirea ® Q@ | O T ARQ T H g FEAT
=rEedt g i wfgersi¥ i sqfawr #1 aga &%
AgeT f&aT WAT &, Sq(H® IHHT TRIETH 5
% & gwe & fawmw 7 @ 3w ¥ afe
faator & wgr 2 1

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please don’tr read,
Please conclude.

sfiwely Moy wwi: 97, F 7 @ )
¥ oY oft ¥ 7g qe geh g faowar wrg Tl feast ag wamed, I e e wongs
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f stfgorsil A wfasm 3w & Prere § ar wfker fawrior & at a(Here aaw 7§ =1 W
&7 o O A1 oAl 7, oy @
i sifaarsit #7 AFT T q19 Shw &, 3@
TF arfa nfgensit &7 wor i fEead s wh, qw & wfage | wg@@l wfis
faed st 4F 7

iy sl Tag - smaooita gl wEiEw,
¥ wtadtg gaeqn a1 avwrdr g %@ 9o
& fog, wg o wigasl & dmatT & are
# Wty FW@ FY gwaFal § a7 wggE
<&t Fear g 1 ag wowt EArafew g, 1@
gyg R @mE g f sud anr #oure-WFAT Fat Afpd, AN IGHT GG A faa frdy 912 ¥ 7E€Y &, 98 S®X WA &I
g g 1 Fa=wt 5o ggh atadig a6t fear 8, v @ad § ¥ =Al%TC @Gt ¢
- #T I gad # afgarsl s afi s g
&y wglw wigaen & Wiy, faf| ar
wrg - & sfagie ® SR H |grawr Y
g ar 7€ 9% axg G gong & &, fafr=s
By Y IADT Iood SHT HEW @m vrr%q I ag ary g

MR. CHAIRMAN : Questoin No. 142,

Report of Sardar Sarovar Project Review
Committee

*142. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA :f
SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY :

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gujarat High Court has ordered to keep the report of Sardar Sarovar Project Review Committee, appointed last year, in a sealed cover till the High Court gives its verdict on the tenability of the forma. tion of the SSP Review Committee;

[RAJYA SABHA]

*+The Question was virtually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chimanbhai Mehta.

to Questions 12

(b) whether construction is going on SSP dam, main canal, branch canal and distributaries;

(0) if so, the details regarding the progress of construction of the Dam height, Main Canal-Branch Canal, distributaries including cement lining and expenditure incurred on each head;

(d) the details regarding the Canal head power Stations, installation of turbines and probable date of power generation; and

(e) whether it is a fact that Kutch-Saurashtra Vikas Sabha Conference held in Rajkot last November has requested that concentration be made on Main Canal works upto Kutch Saurashtra end so that drinking water supply gets priority ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

"MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
- (SHPI P.K. THUNGAN) : (@) The -High

Court of Gujarat at. Ahmedabad in its grder dated 26th October, 1993 directed that the Secretary of the Ministry of Water Resources shall -maintain secrecy- and confidentiality of and in respect of the report of the Five Member Group on Sardar Sarovar Project, till further orders.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(©) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

(d) While the first unit of Canal Head Power House is scheduled to become operational by August, 1995, all five units are scheduled to become operational by December, 1995,

(e) Yes, Sir.

